



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPLIED ENERGETICS, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

*Plaintiff Below-
Appellant,*

v.

GUSRAE KAPLAN NUSBAUM PLLC,
a professional limited liability company,
and RYAN WHALEN, an individual,

*Defendants Below-
Appellees.*

)
)
)
) No. 178, 2024
)
)

)
) On Appeal from C.A. No. N23C-
) 07-200 EMD (CCLD) in the
) Superior Court of the State of
) Delaware
)
)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

HALLORAN FARKAS + KITTILA LLP

Theodore A. Kittila (Bar No. 3963)
James G. McMillan, III (Bar No. 3979)
William E. Green, Jr. (Bar No. 4864)
5722 Kennett Pike, Suite
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
Phone: (302) 257-2025
Fax: (302) 257-2019
Email: tk@hfk.law / jm@hfk.law /
wg@hfk.law

Dated: July 17, 2024

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below/Appellant
Applied Energetics, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Defendants Represent Farley Pro Hac Vice in Defense of the 2017 Superius Securities Shareholder Derivative Lawsuit Filed in the Delaware Court of Chancery	7
B. Other AE Shareholders Initiate A Proxy Contest to Remove Farley as Director, Who Retains Defendants to Represent the Company; Defendants Negotiate to Be Paid in Company Stock	9
C. AE Files the 2018 Delaware Action Against Farley	10
D. Defendants Claim They Cannot Sell Their Stock Because of A Pre-Litigation Demand Letter	12
E. Defendants File the Securities Fraud Action Against AE and Others and Effect In-State Personal Service on AE; Various Other Litigation Ensues	13
F. AE Sues Defendants for Malpractice, Seeking Rescission of the “Stock-For-Fees” Transaction; Defendants Resume Efforts to Sell Their AE Stock	17
G. Relevant Procedural History of This Action	20
REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE	22
ARGUMENT	24

I.	THE SUPERIOR COURT HAD PERSONAL JURISDICTION, GIVEN THE NEXUS TO DEFENDANTS’ INTENTIONAL TORTIOUS CONDUCT DIRECTED AT AE IN DELAWARE, AS WELL AS DEFENDANTS’ CONSENT TO THE REGISTER IN CHANCERY AS THEIR AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS.....	24
	Question Presented	24
	Standard and Scope of Review.....	24
	Merits of the Argument	25
	A. Defendants’ Intentional Tortious Conduct Directed at AE in Delaware, via the Securities Fraud Action, Had a Sufficient Nexus to Defendants’ <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> Admissions	25
II.	DEFENDANTS’ EFFECTUATION OF PERSONAL SERVICE ON AE WITHIN DELAWARE WAS A SUFFICIENT IN-STATE ACT FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION UNDER THE LONG-ARM STATUTE	34
	Questions Presented	34
	Standard and Scope of Review.....	35
	Merits of the Argument	36
	A. Defendants’ Specific In-State Conduct Satisfies the Long Arm Statute	36
	B. Defendants’ Forum Contacts Constitute “Minimum Contacts” to Satisfy Due Process.....	40
III.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND DIRECT THE SUPERIOR COURT TO GIVE AE LEAVE TO CONDUCT LIMITED JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY	43
	Questions Presented	43
	Standard and Scope of Review.....	43
	Merits of the Argument	44

CONCLUSION46

Exhibits

Civil Opinion, dated April 16, 2024.....Ex. A

Affidavit of Service, filed July 11, 2019 in *Gusrae Kaplan Nusbaum PLLC, et al. v. AE, Inc., et al.* (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 3, 2019) Case No. 1:19-cv-06200-DCFEx. B

Civil Docket, *Gusrae Kaplan Nusbaum PLLC, et al. v. AE, Inc., et al.* (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 3, 2019) Case No. 1:19-cv-06200-DCFEx. C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AeroGlobal Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005).....	27, 40
<i>Altabef v. Neugarten</i> , 2021 WL 5919459 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2021).....	39-40
<i>Beckett v. Trice</i> , 1994 WL 710874 (Del. Super. Ct., Nov. 4, 1994)	37
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	41, 42
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castelline v. Goldfine Truck Rental Serv.</i> , 112 A.2d 840 (Del. 1955).....	38
<i>Clark v. Davenport</i> , 2019 WL 3230928 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2019).....	39
<i>CLP Toxicology, Inc. v. Casla Bio Holdings LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3564622 (Del. Ch. Jun. 29, 2020).....	40
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	28
<i>Darcy v. Hankle</i> , 54 Mass. App. Ct. 846 (2002)	30
<i>Eudaily v. Harmon</i> , 420 A.2d 1175 (Del. 1980).....	37
<i>Hammer v. Howard</i> , 2021 WL 4935019 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 22, 2021)	44

<i>Hanly v. Powell Goldstein, L.L.P.</i> , 290 F. App'x 435 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	41
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 289 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	43
<i>Hart Holding Co. Inc. v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.</i> , 593 A.2d 535 (Del. Ch. 1991).....	43
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. Leu Trust & Banking, Ltd.</i> , 611 A.2d 476 (Del. 1992).....	25, 26, 35
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	40
<i>In re K.M.</i> , 2017 WL 1148198 (Del. Fam. Ct. Jan. 31, 2017).....	38
<i>LaNuova D & B, S.p.A. v. Bowe Co.</i> , 513 A.2d 764 (Del. 1986).....	25, 37
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	24
<i>LVI Grp. Invs., LLC v. NCM Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3912632 (Del. Ch. 2017).....	39, 40
<i>Matthew v. Fläkt Woods Grp. SA</i> , 56 A.3d 1023 (Del. 2012).....	4
<i>McCoy v. Hickman</i> , 15 A.2d 427 (Del. 1940).....	38
<i>Munoz v. Vazquez-Cifuentez</i> , 2019 WL 669935 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 18, 2019)	3, 44
<i>Nawracaj v. Genesys Software Systems, Inc.</i> , 524 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. App. 2017)	32

<i>Pandora Jewelry, Inc. v. Stephen’s Jewelers, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2371043 (Del. Com. Pl. June 22, 2012).....	45
<i>Pfeiffer v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 11506689 (Del. Com. Pl. Nov. 30, 2010).....	37, 38-39
<i>Plummer v. Sherman</i> , 861 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	24
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 6634009 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2013)	23
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 41 F.Supp.2d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	29-30
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 935 A.2d 258 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	25-26, 36
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 935 A.2d 1046 (Del. Ch. 2007)	4, 37, 39
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	34-35
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978)	43-44
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 2020 WL 4353177 (W.D. Tex. Jul. 29, 2020)	16
<i>Uribe v. Maryland Automobile Insurance Fund</i> , 115 A.3d 1216 (Table), 2015 WL 3536574 (Del. May 21, 2015).....	24-25, 35
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986).....	36
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004).....	23

Wirth v. Top Bail Sur., Inc.,
2021 WL 1407359 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 14, 2021).....22-23

Zahl v. Eastland,
465 N.J. Super. 79 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2020).....32-33

Statutes and Rules

8 *Del. C.* § 145.....8

10 *Del. C.* § 3104.....*passim*

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 834

Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 170(c)(iv)*passim*

Delaware Superior Court Rule 90.12

Delaware Rule of Evidence 20122

Delaware Rule of Evidence 202(d)22, 23

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10^h ed. 2014).....37
